No. 615, A. |

[Published May 12, 1903.

## CHAPTER 202.

AN ACT, to better provide for the care and safety of the records in the state land office.

The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in senate and assembly do enact as follows:

Appropriation for shelving. Section 1. The superintendent of public property is hereby authorized and directed to procure for the vaults of the state land office, steel roller shelving sufficient to accommodate all the patent records now in that office, and such other records therein as in the opinion of the commissioners of the public lands, possess special value, and also to furnish such metallic filing casings as may be necesary to properly file the records of said office.

Section 2. There is hereby appropriated out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, a sum sufficient to carry out the provisions of this act not exceeding one thousand dollars.

Section 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 11, 1903.